excludes unallocated Plc costs, which represent the costs of running the public limited company and specific adjusting

items which are outside of the control of segment management. A reconciliation between segment underlying

operating profit, the Group’s underlying operating profit and operating profit is presented in Note 5.

b) Cash flow measures

Cash conversion: A key measure of the Group’s cash generation is the conversion of profit into cash. This is the

reported cash generated from operations (defined as operating cash flow, less movements in net working capital and

defined benefit pension deficit contributions) divided by earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

(‘EBITDA’), expressed as a percentage.

Underlying cash conversion: This is underlying cash generated from operations (defined as reported cash generated

from operations, adjusted for the cash impact of specific adjusting items) divided by underlying EBITDA (defined as

reported EBITDA, adjusted for the impact of specific adjusting items). A reconciliation between the two is shown below.

 2020 2019

Cash conversion Underlying

Specific

adjusting

items Total Underlying

Specific

adjusting

items Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating profit 7.4 (7.1) 0.3 18.0 (7.7) 10.3

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments 9.5 1.5 11.0 8.6 2.3 10.9

Amortisation of acquired intangibles - 2.8 2.8 - 3.0 3.0

EBITDA 16.9 (2.8) 14.1 26.6 (2.4) 24.2

Working capital decrease/(increase) 1.8 - 1.8 (3.3) (0.1) (3.4)

Pension deficit payments (2.3) - (2.3) (2.3) - (2.3)

Profit on disposal of assets (0.3)  (0.3) - - -

Share based payments 0.4 - 0.4 0.8 - 0.8

Fair value losses/(gains) on derivative

financial instruments 0.4 - 0.4 (0.3) - (0.3)

Cash generated from operations 16.9 (2.8) 14.1 21.5 (2.5) 19.0

Cash conversion 100.0%   100.0% 80.8%   78.5%

Net debt: is defined as current and non-current borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, including hire purchase

agreements, but excluding any impact of IFRS 16 lease liabilities. Management believes this definition is the most

appropriate for monitoring the indebtedness of the Group and is consistent with the treatment in the Group’s banking

agreements.

c) Tax measures

Underlying effective tax rate (‘ETR’): We report one adjusted tax measure, which is the tax rate on underlying profit

before tax. This is the tax charge applicable to underlying profit before tax expressed as a percentage of underlying